EIITPRAL ADMIWISTRATIVE TRIBULAL, & RINCIPAL RENICH

Rﬁgo eoL lli&pl c at‘ionlkoo./s%/eg

New Delhi, this the day of March, 1999

lon'ble Mr. Re.Keahooja, Member (a)
Hon'ble Mr. Se.LeJain, Member (J)

1. Davinder Kumar s/o Shri getha N-nd,
WO I_Iou"e ;JO. 237’ L’OC]’GL— II'
pasch mpuri, New Delhi,

2. Dilawar singh son of Shri Lal Singh,
R/o C/o s'*rl Dcvinder Kumax, House Noe 257,
Pocket II, Paschimpuri, New Delhi,

3, Jogindcr Singh son of Shri Harbans Singh,
R/o0 W2~155, lajw:nti Garden,
New Delhi - 46, esscee Applicants,
(By advocate s shri shankar Raju)
VERSUS

1. The Commissioner of Police,
Dclhi Police Headguarters, MSO Building,
QP.bState' New Delhi - 2

2. additional Commiscioner of Police,

New Delhi Range, Delhi Police Headguarters,

MeSe0s Building, I.F.Bstate,

i\ze‘u‘: mlhi — 2'
3. Deputy Qommissioner of Police,

Ncar Shalimar Park, Delhi -32. vsaness RESpONAENts,
(By advocite s shri Vijay Fandita)

O RDER, ) i

By Mr, S.L.Jain, Member (J) s-
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is an applicati.n under Section 19 ofthe Administrative
Tribunal Act 1985 for quashing order Hoe '759—80/I1’A£75d:ated
3.2.89 pass-d by the regpondéent No. 3 order Ho. 2506-13/112\}
dated 20.4.89 pass-d by the respondent Ho.3, summary of
allecations snd charge sexrved by the Enquiry 0fficer, @rder il
1257—1310,-":1?&3‘1’,/52 dated 25.4,91 passed by respondent No, 3, order

Hoe. 7080-31/50/NDR dated 29,10,91 and reinstat ment with all

consegyuential benefits,




<

o’

u—'j—’

3. The applicants who werc aprointed in Delhi Police as

Congstables were posted at FeSe shakkar rur Bast pistric¥, Delhi,

were placed under suspen gion, they were sC rved with the suspension

order datcd 3.2.1989, a preliminary ©n juiry was conducted,

departmental enguiry was ordered vide order dated 20.4.1989,

swmmary of zllegations doted §.5.89 were served on them, the enquiry

was conducted ancfche report dated 7.'].89 was submitted, the applicants
«ere. dismissed

vide order dated 25, 4. 1991z‘;gain:-ft which an arpeal was filed

Jhich was rejected by Joer dated 29,10.91.

3 + The gricvance of the applicants is that the charges levelled

againet them ig bas d on f:lse allcgations, complaint was filed

l1ate by 4 days, no orders werc rassed or served on the applicants

wder rule 15(1) of Delhi Police (Punishment and Appeal) Rules

1980, Rule 15(%) of the said rules was also not complied with,

prior to the impunged arder passed by the resmondent Shri Sharif

ahmed, the then DCP/East Distr ict who was otherwice not competent

to pass the punishrent order of dismiss:l, was already rclieved

of the charge of DCP, Bast Delhi awarded the punisheemt but on

appeal the sald appellate Authority guashed the same and passed

Lr @)

the order of deno enguiry, which is not provided by any rule
incorporated as Delhi Police (;’w'aisllmxlt and Apieal) Rules 1980,
the departmental enguiry was conducted in vidlation of mundatory
provigion contained in Rule 15(3) and 16(IiI) of Delhi Police »
(Punishment and appeal) Rules 1980, the enquiry officer brought the
stotenent of PW 4, shri aAbdul Sattar Khan -on of Nanhe Khan who
did not make direct statenent during the departmental enguiry, and
his statement earlier recorded during the preliminary enguiry was
brought on record in violation of Rule 16(III) of the Delhi Police
(Punishment and acpeal) Rules 1980, PW 1, 2,5 & 7 did not support
the prosccution story and thie was admitted in the findings by the
enyuiry officer, the apypellate authority in spite of the it held
guilty and awarded the citreme penalty, the remaining witness are
intere sted, as cuch their statoments cannot be relied upon,the
complaint and Shri abdul Sattar Khan are close relatives and PW 3
shri ahmed Asi was the instrumental in getting the departmental
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enquiry initiated against a plicants bed 1g elonged to a Mohamdum

Oo%‘nity and also joined hands with them a-d take the accuczed

awar of this casc to the house of Als relatives, order is passed
illegally ~lthough he wz: not justifiicd to do so. The accused

arrcsted under Scction 116/117 of ileVe act and therc was no reason

to toke him to the house of his rolative as wags found by theinvesting

officer, The defence witnusscss 9 in number werc examined who
categorically sup _orted the innoncence of tio pplicants but the

evidence was not relicd on., The Punishi g Authority as well as the
Appellate Authority did not apply its mind in coming to the

conclusion that the applicants are guilty and in awardin g vunishment,
Their old records were not conesidered st all, Hence this Qa.for

the above said reliefs,

- The respondents in reply in para 5(e) of QA £iled in C.ie

on 19th aucust, 1992 stated that =s rogards the staterent of

Shri Ahdul Sattar, hc corroborated his previous statment and after

wnderstanding the same, the arpplicants put 20 cross (uestions,

Therefore, there is no violation of Rules 16(I1I) of Delhi Police
(Punishment and appeal) Rules 1980 and s prlea taken in this para

is baseless. Aadditional affidavit filed on 17th Jguly, 1997 the
respondent in para #(1) stated "is regards the statement of PwW 4

Shri abdul Szttar, he corroboratcd his previous statement and after

understanding the same, the acplicants put 33 Juestions by way of

ition, thc-;:gfor(:, There is no violation of Rule 16(1II)
o Delhi Folice (Pun! shemnent d Acpcal ) Rules and Rules 1583 of

Delhi pPolice (Punishment and Appreal) Rules.for re :dy reference Rule

15(3) of Delhi Police (Punishment and p- ¢al) Rules 4950 is ment ioned

which is as under g

witnesse=, The file of proliminary cnguiry shall not form art of the
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formal departmental rcveord, but statemcnt therefrom may be brought

a ~

on rvcord of thoe departmental rroceedings when the witncsecs arc ’no

s = =11 ~ - 4 § -
loncer avu“able. Therc shall be no bar “o- the Enc uiry Officer

bringing on rocord anv other docum:nts from the file of ke
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preliminary enguiry, if he considers it nucessary after sucplying 0\
OE«.;E;LS/'!:O the accused officer. Aall statements recorded during the
preliminary en,uiry shall be signed by the ;erson making them and
attested by Bnguiry Officer,

¢ On perusal of the same provision, we are of the opinion that

the circumstances in which the statcrent of witnesses may be brought

on r-cord, that is to say, in the departrental procecdings when the
witness is not available, Intthe present case, the witness PW 4

Abdul Sattar was available, Hence the _rocedure adopted by the enquiry
of ficer is against the provision contained in Rule 15(3) Delhi Police
(Punishnent and Appeal) Rules 1930,

- In QA.No. 248 of 1993 shri Gandhiram Versus the adaitional
Commissioners of Police and others the Principal Bench of the Gentral
\administrative Tribunal, New Delhi has hcld that the provisions
contained in Rule 15, when the witnesses present they should first hawe

cn examined orally, therecafter along with the statements recorded

8

arlier could have bsen taken on rmcord either to confirm or contradict
them, Witnesses should orally be compelled to teostify in the presence
of the @nduiry officer, this will give an op ortunity to the enduiry
tficer to not only hear what the witnesccs say but olso abscrve his
reactions to the questions put to him s som-thing extra for the
atmospherc where a proliminary cnyuiry was conducted, In particular,
there will be no pressurc on a witness when he tostifics before the
enqguiry officer, thercfore, it ic sossible that witness is testifiead
orally before the enguiry may state things which are matericlly
different from what he h.g stated earlicr in the reliminary cnguiry,

This gives a vital oprortunity to the dclinguent to wear down Gt
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wltiless 1n Cross cxamination end c¢establish thot the previous statement

o be reilied - -Yate 41} % ; -y 3 s
cannot bo relied upon and that the truth is sometning different, This
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Tlgcimmny, we are or the wview that

is merit of dircctly cxomining th
by nct.. followi this | rrocedure L . el e
by noct ollowing this - proceaure, the agpplicants have been prejudiced
in as much as he was rrevented from getting mrtecrial which would hav

to him from dirct or:l to ctiminy. The question is whether this

atts the proceeding,




@ There can not be much crgument about bhi
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+« The right to
droas-Cx mination is one of the important ingedients in a depart-
mental orocccdings safeguarding the interest ofthe C.0, admittedly,
the provisions of Ruleg 16(iii) have boen violated without any
justification or neccssity. Thercby circumstances were created
which prevented effectiwe cross-¢x:mination. The learned counsel
for the respondents however contended that no injustice has been

done to the arplicant and has pelied on the Suprcme Qourt judgenent

Fa The leamed counsel £ r the resgpondents relied on the judgenenc
of state Bank of Punjab and others versus Se.KeSharma repgorted in
JT 1996(3) sSC 772 for the prcposition that in domestic enyuiries
test is prejudice and if no prejudice is resulted, enyuiry is not
violated, We agz=e to the same preposition of law but in the sane
judgement in para 6 at page 745 thetect has.been mentioneds,
jo.  applving the said test we are of the opinion that provision
containcd in Rule 15(3) of Delhi Police (Punishment and aAppeal)
Rules 1980 which lavs down procedure law, the hearing has been

in violation thereof ’
concludedand thereby reeculting fair ploy of justice. W agree
with the judgement of co-ordinatc Bench pronounced in Qehe N0. 248
of 19930
\t Apprecictddn - of evidence is . within the jurisdiction o
Disciplinary Authority and the appellate Authority, But on perusal
of the pleadings ofthe parties, we are of the opinion that it is

a case not covgred by 'Wo BEvidence!'! case,

\z . The pungshrment is entirely within the jurisdiction of the
departmental authoritics as held in (1994) 2 Susreme Cowt cascs

537 state Bank of India and others Vercus Samarcndre Kumar and
others,(1995)6 sCC 750 Union of India and another versus BC Chaturvedi

unless and untill i# shocks tht conscious of the Tribunal ~
- "1}—10 Q) i 3ETY T o v = - T . -
f} L a;'Pl icantsg departnmental enyuiry was against P rovisions

Ccontained under e 15(3) of Delhi Police i 1
Rule 15(3) of Delhi Police (Punishment and appeal)

Rules 19C0, Hence punishment awarded de =e rve@ to be cuashed

-~ ~uashed,

7
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#,r In the result QA deserves to be allowed and 1s allowed, order /b\
NoW7080-81/50/NDR dated 29,.10.91 wherby a joint ag _cal by the
applicants was rejected by respondent No. 2 is Quashed, consejuently
order dated 3,2.89, order datcd 20,04,1989, summary of allegations

and charges scrved order dated 25,04,1982 is juashed and the

(]

applicants are ordered to be :reinstated in service, the period o
suspensin shall be govemed by Rule 30 of Delhi Police (Punishment
and Appeal) Rules 1980, Looking to the facts and situation of

the case, it is ordered that hoth the parties shall bear their

own Cocts,

~
Y ma No.330/99 for substitution for legal heir is allowed,

T~ ézk&@&gv"‘

\/ SeLoJAIN R.KoAHIOUTA
IEMBER(J) MEIRE)



